UNOFFICIAL COPY

MUTUAL FEDERAL BANK LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT



Doc#: 1013431062 Fee: \$42.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 05/14/2010 01:22 PM Pg: 1 of 4

THE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "MODIFICATION") MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS 24TH DAY OF APRIL, 2010 BY AND BETWEEN MUTUAL FEDERAL BANK F/K/A MUTUAL FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "MUTUAL") OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COCK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND JAIME D. QUEROZ, MARRIED TO MAGDALENA QUEROZ (HEREINAFTEK "EGROWER") SHALL AFFECT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 4011 N. FRANCISCO, UNIT 102 AND G-37, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60618 AND LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Unit 102 and G-37 in the francisco condominiums as delineated on the survey of the following described real estate:

PARCEL 1:

LOT 29 IN BLOCK 15 IN ROSE PARK, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST ½ OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

Lots 1 to 5 in resubdivision of lots 24 to 28 in block 15 in rose park, a subdivision of the east ½ of the southwest ¼ of section 13, township 40 north, range 13, east of the third principal meridian, in cook county, illinois.

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0407827021 TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

P.I.N.: 13-13-330-031-1002 AND 13-13-330-031-1094

WHEREAS, MUTUAL HAS PREVIOUSLY LOANED THE BORROWER THE PRINCIPAL SUM OF \$260,000.00 EVIDENCED BY A NOTE ("NOTE") AND MORTGAGE BOTH DATED JANUARY 6, 2006, SAID MORTGAGE HAVING BEEN RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON JANUARY 31, 2306 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0603103120 ("MORTGAGE").

WHEREAS, BORROWER AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THIS MODIFICATION, ARE NOW OR ARE ABOUT TO BECOME DELINQUENT.

WHEREAS, BORROWER WISHES AND HAS MADE A REQUEST TO MUTUAL TO ENTER INTO A LOAN MODIFICATION TO SETTLE ALL MATTERS IN CONTROVERSY WITH RESPECT TO THE MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN RAISED OR COULD HAVE BEEN RAISED IN A FORECLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO SUCH A DELINQUENCY AND TO STOP, PREVENT OR DELAY FORECLOSURE OF THE MORTGAGE SECURING PAYMENT OF SAID NOTE AND MUTUAL AGREES TO MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE PAYMENTS DUE UNDER THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS SET FORTH HEREIN.

BOX 15

1013431062 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

** WHEREAS, SAID NOTE AND MORTGAGE ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO AND MADE A PART OF THIS MODIFICATION BY REFERENCE;

WHEREAS, THE PARTIES HERETO, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION TO EACH, WISH TO REVISE THE TERMS OF THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE OF SAID INDEBTEDNESS;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE RECIPROCAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. IT IS AGREED THAT AS OF THE DATE OF THIS MODIFICATION, THE UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF SAID INDEBTEDNESS IS \$247,968.11 ("PRESENT PRINCIPAL BALANCE") WHICH INCLUDES THE AMOUNT NECESSARY TO CURE THE DELINQUENCY OF \$1,624.07 AND THE COSTS OF THIS MODIFICATION OF \$1,000.00 PLUS THE UNCURED PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF \$245,3.4.)4.
- 2. Borrowly, for themselves and for their heirs, legatees, successors and/or assigns agree to pay the amounts due under the terms of the loan documents as modified herein.

(CHECK ALL APPLICABLE PARAGRAPHS)

	TO MODIFY THE INTEREST RATE DUE UNDER THE NOTE FROM% TO% AS OF, 20
	TO MODIFY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS DUE UNDER THE NOTE FROM \$TO \$;
	To modify the term of the loan in order to extend the loan maturity date from, 20 to, 20
2	To modify the note to provide that Borrower shall be allowed to make payments of interest only in the amount of 1,033.20, plus the fecular monthly escrow for the period from May 1, 2010 to April 01, 2012 payment. However, peginning as of May 1, 2012, Borrower shall be required to pay principal and interest of \$1,5)1.72 per month as amortized upon the aforesaid present principal balance, plus regular monthly escrow payments to coincide and adhere to original date under the note when all sums due under the note become fully due and payable, said date being February 1, 2026;
	PROVIDE THAT THE ADJUSTABLE RATE INTEREST PAYMENTS ORIGINALLY DUE UNDER THE NOTE TO BE FIXED AT THE RATE OF(%) PERCENT FOR THE BALANCE OF THE LOAN
	Modify the interest rate due under the note from 6.00% to 5.00% for the period from April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2012. However as of April 1, 2012, borrower shall be required to pay the original principal and interest payments due upon the present principal balance at the original interest rate of 6.00% under the note.
2	OTHER: MAGDALENA QUEROZ, AS THE WIFE OF JAIME D. QUEROZ IS EXECUTING THIS MODIFICATION SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSES OF HEREBY WAIVING HER HOMESTEAD RIGHTS IN AND TO THE PROPERTY.
	OTHER:

1013431062 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 3. Monthly payments hereunder shall begin on May 1, 2010, and shall be paid on the first day of each subsequent month to and including the April 1, 2012 payment. Said payments shall be made on or before the 1^{st} day of the month in which they are due. If the correct monthly payment is not made on or before the 1^{st} day of the Month in which it is due, it may be considered in default under the terms of the note, mortgage and other loan documents as modified herein.
- 4. Time is of the essence with respect to the payments that are due under this modification agreement. In the event that the payments are not made in a timely manner and/or in the amount that are required under the terms of this modification agreement, or in the event that there are any other defaults under the terms of the note, mortgage and related loan documents, or in the event that there are any transfers in violation of any due-on sale clause, then at the sole option of lender, the existing note, mortgage and related loan documents may be construed and enforced as if this loan modification agreement had not been executed and the amounts that are due under the terms of the note, mortgage and related loan. Documents may be recalculated pursuant to the original terms of the loan prior to this modification.
- 5. THE AMOUNT OF THE MONTHLY PAYMENTS THAT ARE DUE UNDER THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS MODIFIED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE DUE TO ANY APPLICABLE CHANGE TO ESROW REQUIREMENTS AND/OR PAYMENT CHANGES PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE AND THE BORROWERS AGREE TO PAY THE PAYMENT AMOUNT AS CHANGED BY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AS MODIFIED HEREIN.
- 6. THE MATURITY DATE IN THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE FEBRUARY 1, 2036.
- 7. This agreement is intended to be a new op. additional loan. Mutual and Borrower are entering into this agreement with the understanding and acknowledgement that prior to entering into this agreement, the existing loan was or was about to become in default and mutual thereby was or would be entitled to pursue certain remedies under the terms of the note and mortgage. Its further expressly understood that borrower and mutual are entering into this agreement in consideration of lender delaying or forbearing the pursuit of said remedies.
- 8. NOTHING HEREIN TO BE CONSTRUED AS WAIVING, MODIFYING OR OTHERWISE ALTERING THE LIEN PRIORITY OF LENDER AS ESTABLISHED BY THE ORIGINAL, UNMODIFIED LOAN LOCUMENTS. IF ANY TERM, PART OR PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT IS HELD BY A COURT TO CAUSE THE CURRENT LIEN PRIORITY OF MUTUAL TO BE SUBORDINATED, REDUCED, CHANGED OR JEOPARDIZED IN ANY MANNER, THEN AT THE OPTION OF MUTUAL, THE EXISTING NOTE, MORTGAGE AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED AS IF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT WAS OF NO FORCE OR EFFECT.
- 9. If any term, part or provision of this agreement is held by a court to perinvalid, illegal, unenforceable or in conflict with any law, the validity of the remaing portions or provisions of this agreement and the validity of the exisitng note, Mortgage and related loan documents shall not be affected, and the rights, obligations and covenants of the undersigned parties shall be construed and enforced as if the agreement did not contain the particular term, condition, part or provision held to be unlawful or in conflict with law and, where applicable and at the option of mutual, any application of payments or addition to principal may be adjusted or reversed accordingly.
 - 10. THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT TAKE EFFECT UNTIL IT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY BORROWER AND MUTUAL.

TO THE EXTENT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION DIFFER FROM OR ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE NOTE, MORTGAGE, OR OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS EXECUTED BY THE BORROWERS, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION SHALL CONTROL AND GOVERN. IN ALL RESPECTS SAID NOTE AND MORTGAGE SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT, AND THE UNDERSIGNED PROMISES TO PAY SAID INDEBTEDNESS UNDER THE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND THIS MODIFICATION AND TO PERFORM ALL OF THE OBLIGATIONS THEREUNDER.

1013431062 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXECUTED, SEALED AND DELIVERED THIS **24**TH DAY OF APRIL, 2010.

BORROWER: JAHMED. OUEROZ MAGDALENA QUEROZ, SOLELY W HOMESTEAD RIGHTS	BY: Haw Kitz ITS: Executive Vice President
CERTIFY THAT JAIME D. QU'EROZ A INSTRUMENT, APPEARED BEFORE ME THE SAID INSTRUMENT AS THEIR FREE A' TO V	PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE SAID COUNTY, IN THE STATE AFORESAID, DO HEREBY AND MAGDALENA QUEROZ, WHOSE NAMES SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING IIS DAY IN PERSON AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THEY SIGNED AND DELIVERED THE FOLUNTARY ACT FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTH.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL S LISSBETH ADAME OFFICIAL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 14, 2011 STATE OF ILLINOIS))SS	SEAL THIS JUMP DAY OF HOME, 2010 NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSION EXPIRES: December 14, 2011
CERTIFY THAT HARRY J. KATZ, PER FEDERAL BANK, A FEDERAL BANK ME THIS DAY IN PERSON AND ACKNOW THE SAID INSTRUMENT AS THE EXECUTHE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID BAND DEED OF SAID BANK, FOR THE USES	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL LISSBETH ADAME OFFICIAL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 14, 2011 This Instrument Prepared By:	SEAL THIS

Mr. Richard Shopiro Sulzer & Shopiro, Ltd. 111 West Washington Street, Suite 855 Chicago, Illinois 60602 MUTUAL FEDERAL BANK 2212 W. CERMAK ROAD CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608